UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON ANALYSIS OF
MARINE AND LAND ALIENATION
AT SABAH

AIDATUL JANNAH BINTI SUHAIMI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics
(Honours) — AP220

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

August 2020



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct
of my study and research.

Name of Student :Aidatul Jannah Bt Suhaimi
Student 1.D. No. . 2016490672
Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics

(Honours) — AP220

Faculty . Architecture, Planning & Surveying
Thesis : A Study on Analysis of Marine and Land Alienation
at Sabah
e

Signature of Student & L

Date : August 2020



ABSTRACT

The introduction of the marine cadastre in Malaysia is still in its infancy even up to
date compared to other countries such as Australia, United States and Canada where
the country has already been approaching with the introduction of marine cadastre in
advance of us. The concept of marine cadastre in Malaysia is only given to certain
marine agencies but not all agencies related to other sectors in marine will be given to
the concept of marine cadastre. This is because not all marine stakeholders come to
the awareness of the marine cadastre and are still blurred by the definition of marine
cadastre in the Malaysian environment as well as the lack of legislation to implement
it. In Malaysia, the use of the National Land Code 1965 is for land cadastre purposes
but it does not cover marine situations. As well as the state of Sabah, the use of the
Land Ordinance Sabah also ineffective to marine legal but more to on land cadastre
matter but not to marine cadastral. Besides, in Sabah also has ownership of marine
land but is categorized as land ownership. Furthermore, laws and regulations
implemented in Malaysia for marine areas are ineffective due to lack of enforcement.
Besides. This research was carried out to analysis of marine and land alienation
procedure at Sabah. In addition, the objective is to identify the concept of marine and
land alienation practice in Sabah and Peninsular, to study/view the procedure of
flowchart of the process acquiring marine land alienation in Sabah. And lastly to
compare and contrast the flowchart of the process in acquiring marine land alienation
in Sabah with Peninsular Malaysia. The method that used in this research study is using
descriptive method. There are three methods used for data collection in this study such
as Questionnaire, Discussion and interview and research library research.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS I
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iii
ABSTRACT Y
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT vi
TABLE OF CONTENT vii
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Introduction 1
1.2 Research Background 1
1.3 Problem Statement 3
1.4 Aim and Objectives 4
1.5  Research Question 4
1.6  Significant of Research 5
1.7  Scope and Limitation 6

1.7.1 Limitation and Challenges of Research 6
1.8  Summary 6
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1 Introduction 7
2.2  Cadastral System 7
2.3 Marine Cadastral 7
2.4  Cadastral System of Malaysia 8

2.4.1 Land Cadastral System in Malaysia 8

2.4.2 Marine Cadastral System in Malaysia 9
2.5  Definition of Alienation 12

2.5.1 Marine Alienation 13
2.6 Questionnaires 13

vii



2.7

Summary

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9
3.10

3.11

Introduction

General Methodology

Flowchart Methodology

Study Area

Planning

3.5.1 Conceptual Marine Cadastre
3.5.2 Conceptual Land Cadastre
Data Collection

3.6.1 Interview and Discussion
Legal Aspect on Grant Alienation
Secondary Data

Data Processing

Data Analysis

3.10.1 Google Form

3.10.2 Spss Analysis

Expected Outcomes

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction

Comprehension of Marine and Land Alienation Title for Cadastre

Documentation

14

15
15
15
16
19
21
21
21
21
22
24
25
26
27
27
28
28

29
29

29

Interview Session and Discussion on Marine and Land Alienation in Sabah 30

43.1 JTU, Sabah

4.3.2 Sabah State Economic Planning Unit, Sabah
4.3.3 Sabah State & Regional Planning Department, Sabah

Marine Alienation Title in Sabah

30
31
32
33

4.4.1 Interview and Discussion of the Procedure of Marine Land Application

Process

33

4.4.2 Powers to Approve Land Applications Land Ordinance (Chapter 68)

Instructions Under Section 9 (1)

viii

34



	A STUDY ON ANALYSIS OF MARINE AND LAND ALIENATION AT SABAH
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Research Background
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim and Objectives
	1.5 Research Question
	1.6 Significant of Research
	1.7 Scope and Limitation
	1.7.1 Limitation and Challenges of Research

	1.8 Summary


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Cadastral System
	2.3 Marine Cadastral
	2.4 Cadastral System of Malaysia
	2.4.1 Land Cadastral System in Malaysia
	2.4.2 Marine Cadastral System in Malaysia

	2.5 Definition of Alienation
	2.5.1 Marine Alienation

	2.6 Questionnaires
	2.7 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 General Methodology
	3.3 Flowchart Methodology
	3.4 Study Area
	3.5 Planning
	3.5.1 Conceptual Marine Cadastre
	3.5.2 Conceptual Land Cadastre

	3.6 Data Collection
	3.6.1 Interview and Discussion

	3.7 Legal Aspect on Grant Alienation
	3.8 Secondary Data
	3.9 Data Processing
	3.10 Data Analysis
	3.10.1 Google Form
	3.10.2 Spss Analysis

	3.11 Expected Outcomes



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Comprehension of Marine and Land Alienation Title for Cadastre Documentation
	4.3 Interview Session and Discussion on Marine and Land Alienation in Sabah
	4.3.1 JTU, Sabah
	4.3.2 Sabah State Economic Planning Unit, Sabah
	4.3.3 Sabah State & Regional Planning Department, Sabah

	4.4 Marine Alienation Title in Sabah
	4.4.1 Interview and Discussion of the Procedure of Marine Land Application Process
	4.4.2 Powers to Approve Land Applications Land Ordinance (Chapter 68) Instructions Under Section 9 (1)
	4.4.3 Application Fee Rate Set by The Party State Power
	4.4.4 Application conditions of Marine and Land Alienation
	4.4.5 Type of form need in Marine and Land Alienation
	4.4.6 Flowchart Land Ownership Application Process for The State of Sabah
	4.4.7 Coordinate Used in Sabah
	4.4.8 Nautical Mile in Sabah
	4.4.9 Sample of grant

	4.5 Marine Alienation in Peninsular Malaysia
	4.5.1 Alienation practice in Peninsular Malaysia
	4.5.2 Application conditions of Marine and Land Alienation
	4.5.3 Type of form need in Marine and Land Alienation
	4.5.4 Coordinate used in Peninsular Malaysia
	4.5.5 Procedure of Marine and Land Alienation in Peninsular Malaysia
	4.5.6 Nautical charts with 3 nautical miles line from low water mark in Peninsular Malaysia
	4.5.7 Sample of grant (PU Title)

	4.6 Comparison between Sabah and Peninsular Malaysia in Marine and Land Alienation
	4.7 Questionnaires of Marine and Land Alienation in Sabah
	4.7.1 Demographic Information
	4.7.2 Knowledge Based on the Existence of Marine Cadastre in Malaysia



