# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# A STUDY ON ANALYSIS OF MARINE AND LAND ALIENATION AT SABAH

### AIDATUL JANNAH BINTI SUHAIMI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours) – AP220

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

August 2020

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Aidatul Jannah Bt Suhaimi

Student I.D. No. : 2016490672

Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics

(Honours) - AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis : A Study on Analysis of Marine and Land Alienation

at Sabah

Smiga

Signature of Student : .....

Date : August 2020

#### **ABSTRACT**

The introduction of the marine cadastre in Malaysia is still in its infancy even up to date compared to other countries such as Australia, United States and Canada where the country has already been approaching with the introduction of marine cadastre in advance of us. The concept of marine cadastre in Malaysia is only given to certain marine agencies but not all agencies related to other sectors in marine will be given to the concept of marine cadastre. This is because not all marine stakeholders come to the awareness of the marine cadastre and are still blurred by the definition of marine cadastre in the Malaysian environment as well as the lack of legislation to implement it. In Malaysia, the use of the National Land Code 1965 is for land cadastre purposes but it does not cover marine situations. As well as the state of Sabah, the use of the Land Ordinance Sabah also ineffective to marine legal but more to on land cadastre matter but not to marine cadastral. Besides, in Sabah also has ownership of marine land but is categorized as land ownership. Furthermore, laws and regulations implemented in Malaysia for marine areas are ineffective due to lack of enforcement. Besides. This research was carried out to analysis of marine and land alienation procedure at Sabah. In addition, the objective is to identify the concept of marine and land alienation practice in Sabah and Peninsular, to study/view the procedure of flowchart of the process acquiring marine land alienation in Sabah. And lastly to compare and contrast the flowchart of the process in acquiring marine land alienation in Sabah with Peninsular Malaysia. The method that used in this research study is using descriptive method. There are three methods used for data collection in this study such as Questionnaire, Discussion and interview and research library research.

# **TABLE OF CONTENT**

		Page
CON	NFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUT	iii	
ABS	TRACT	v
ACF	vi	
TAB	BLE OF CONTENT	vii
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	X
LIST	T OF FIGURES	xi
CHA	APTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research Background	1
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Aim and Objectives	4
1.5	Research Question	4
1.6	Significant of Research	5
1.7	Scope and Limitation	6
	1.7.1 Limitation and Challenges of Research	6
1.8	Summary	6
CHA	APTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Cadastral System	7
2.3	Marine Cadastral	7
2.4	Cadastral System of Malaysia	8
	2.4.1 Land Cadastral System in Malaysia	8
	2.4.2 Marine Cadastral System in Malaysia	9
2.5	Definition of Alienation	12
	2.5.1 Marine Alienation	13
2.6	Ouestionnaires	13

CHA	PTER 7	THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	15	
3.1	Introd	uction	15	
3.2	Gener	al Methodology	15	
3.3	Flowc	hart Methodology	16	
3.4	Study	Area	19	
3.5	Planni	ing	21	
	3.5.1	Conceptual Marine Cadastre	21	
	3.5.2	Conceptual Land Cadastre	21	
3.6	Data (	Collection	21	
	3.6.1	Interview and Discussion	22	
3.7	Legal	Aspect on Grant Alienation	24	
3.8	Secondary Data			
3.9	Data I	Processing	26	
3.10	Data Analysis			
	3.10.1	Google Form	27	
	3.10.2	2 Spss Analysis	28	
3.11	Expec	ted Outcomes	28	
CHA	PTER I	FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	29	
4.1	Introduction 29			
4.2	Comprehension of Marine and Land Alienation Title for Cadastre			
	Documentation 29			
4.3	Interview Session and Discussion on Marine and Land Alienation in Sabah 30			
	4.3.1	JTU, Sabah	30	
	4.3.2	Sabah State Economic Planning Unit, Sabah	31	
	4.3.3	Sabah State & Regional Planning Department, Sabah	32	
4.4	Marine Alienation Title in Sabah  33			
	4.4.1 Interview and Discussion of the Procedure of Marine Land Application			
		Process	33	
	4.4.2	Powers to Approve Land Applications Land Ordinance (Cl	napter 68)	
		Instructions Under Section 9 (1)	34	

14

2.7

Summary